
 

Event No 5 – Thursday 27th May 2021 
 

Event Secretary: Ken Newton 
Assistant Event Secretary: Claire Booker 

 

 
 

Report 

 

After last week’s cancellation due to high winds it was great to see warm, still and benign conditioons. 

Congratulations go to Andrew Lock as he recorded a personal best. All of the WECC riders recorded either 

a season’s best time or a first ride of the season. John McGrath extends his lead in both the scratch and the 

veterans series competitions. 

  



Scratch Classification 
 

 
 

Pos 
Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

WECC 
Points 

1 5 John McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC V57 20:51 1 

2 14 Spencer Kirkham Worthing Excelsior CC V53 21:20 2 

3 13 Colin Toppin Worthing Excelsior CC V48 22:25 3 

4 8 Ian Cheesman Worthing Excelsior CC V52 22:37 4 

5 1 Trevor Leeding Worthing Excelsior CC V55 22:56 5 

6 7 Andrew Lock Worthing Excelsior CC V54 23:30 6 

7 11 Colin Barton Worthing Excelsior CC V60 24:20 7 

8 3 Ian Newbold Worthing Excelsior CC V48 24:38 8 

9 6 Karen McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC WV59 26:12 9 

10 2 Phil Frean Worthing Excelsior CC V66 26:27 10 
 

 

Scratch Classification 
Private Entries 

 

Pos 
Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

1 15 Nik Allen Team TMC V49 20:11 

2 12 Martin Gibbs Team TMC S34 21:25 

3 18 James Ryan Team TMC V44 21:38 

4 16 Adam Gent Progressive CC S31 22:09 

5 19 Peter Madarasz Brighton Triathlon Club V41 22:46 

6 17 Vince Freeman Sussex Revolution Velo Club V40 23:46 

7 9 Nigel Burrows VC Etoile V60 25:49 

8 4 Brian Jones Morden CRC V70 26:25 

9 10 Dave Barnard VC Etoile V61 26:46 

 

 

  



Fastest Veteran on Standard 
 

 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

1 5 John McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC V57 20:51 27:30 +6:39 

2 14 Spencer Kirkham Worthing Excelsior CC V53 21:20 27:07 +5:47 

3 8 Ian Cheesman Worthing Excelsior CC V52 22:37 27:01 +4:24 

4 1 Trevor Leeding Worthing Excelsior CC V55 22:56 27:18 +4:22 

5 13 Colin Toppin Worthing Excelsior CC V48 22:25 26:41 +4:16 

6 6 Karen McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC WV59 26:12 30:23 +4:11 

7 7 Andrew Lock Worthing Excelsior CC V54 23:30 27:12 +3:42 

8 11 Colin Barton Worthing Excelsior CC V60 24:20 27:51 +3:31 

9 2 Phil Frean Worthing Excelsior CC V66 26:27 28:39 +2:12 

10 3 Ian Newbold Worthing Excelsior CC V48 24:38 26:41 +2:03 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Fastest Veteran on Standard 
Private Entries 

 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

1 15 Nik Allen Team TMC V49 20:11 26:46 +6:35 

2 18 James Ryan Team TMC V44 21:38 26:23 +4:45 

3 19 Peter Madarasz Brighton Triathlon Club V41 22:46 26:10 +3:24 

4 4 Brian Jones Morden CRC V70 26:25 29:19 +2:54 

5 17 Vince Freeman Sussex Revolution Velo Club V40 23:46 26:06 +2:20 

6 9 Nigel Burrows VC Etoile V60 25:49 27:51 +2:02 

7 10 Dave Barnard VC Etoile V61 26:46 27:58 +1:12 
 

 

  



Combined Results 
 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

Position 
on Std 

1 15 Nik Allen Team TMC V49 20:11 2 

2 5 John McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC V57 20:51 1 

3 14 Spencer Kirkham Worthing Excelsior CC V53 21:20 3 

4 12 Martin Gibbs Team TMC S34 21:25  

5 18 James Ryan Team TMC V44 21:38 4 

6 16 Adam Gent Progressive CC S31 22:09  

7 13 Colin Toppin Worthing Excelsior CC V48 22:25 7 

8 8 Ian Cheesman Worthing Excelsior CC V52 22:37 5 

9 19 Peter Madarasz Brighton Triathlon Club V41 22:46 11 

10 1 Trevor Leeding Worthing Excelsior CC V55 22:56 6 

11 7 Andrew Lock Worthing Excelsior CC V54 23:30 9 

12 17 Vince Freeman Sussex Revolution Velo Club V40 23:46 13 

13 11 Colin Barton Worthing Excelsior CC V60 24:20 10 

14 3 Ian Newbold Worthing Excelsior CC V48 24:38 15 

15 9 Nigel Burrows VC Etoile V60 25:49 16 

16 6 Karen McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC WV59 26:12 8 

17 4 Brian Jones Morden CRC V70 26:25 12 

18 2 Phil Frean Worthing Excelsior CC V66 26:27 14 

19 10 Dave Barnard VC Etoile V61 26:46 17 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Event Secretary Assistant Event Secretary 

 Ken Newton Claire Booker 

   

Very Grateful Thanks To:  

 Timekeeper (start): Tony Palmer 

 Timekeeper (finish): Nathan Gale 

 Start Marshal Ian Thomas 

 Recorder: Mike O’Gorman 

 Results Service Mike O’Gorman 

 

  



WECC Scratch Series - Positions so far 

 

Rider Rides Score Avg 1 2 3 4 5 
John McGrath 3  1.0 1  1  1 

Spencer Kirkham 4  1.8 2 1 2  2 

Nolan Heather 2  2.5 3 2    

Colin Toppin 2  3.0   3  3 

Ian Cheesman 2  4.0 4    4 

Trevor Leeding 3  4.3 5 3   5 

Huw Williams 3  5.3 8 4 4   

Kelvin Newman 3  6.0 6 6 6   

Andrew Lock 4  6.3 7 7 5  6 

Colin Barton 1  7.0     7 

Hugo McLaughlin 2  7.0 9 5    

Ian Newbold 4  8.5 11 8 7  8 

Karen McGrath 1  9.0     9 

Phil Frean 1  10.0     10 

Rick Hughes 1  10.0 10     

Carey McLaughlin 2  11.0 13 9    

Aaron Butler 1  12.0 12     

 

WECC Vets Series - Positions so far 

 

Rider Rides Total Avg 1 2 3 4 5 
John McGrath 3  +06:12 +05:45  +06:14  +06:39 

Spencer Kirkham 4  +05:08 +04:45 +05:00 +05:03  +05:47 

Karen McGrath 1  +04:11     +04:11 

Ian Cheesman 2  +04:06 +03:49    +04:24 

Trevor Leeding 3  +04:05 +03:58 +03:57   +04:22 

Colin Toppin 2  +03:54   +03:33  +04:16 

Colin Barton 1  +03:31     +03:31 

Nolan Heather 2  +03:23 +03:30 +03:16    

Andrew Lock 4  +03:20 +03:30 +03:04 +03:04  +03:42 

Huw Williams 3  +03:14 +02:57 +03:35 +03:08   

Rick Hughes 1  +03:00 +03:00     

Phil Frean 1  +02:12     +02:12 

Ian Newbold 4  +01:45 +01:37 +01:47 +01:34  +02:03 

Carey McLaughlin 2  +00:06 -00:39 +00:51    

Aaron Butler 1  -01:42 -01:42     
 

 


